Amounts receivable -   -   6,045

Deposits -   3,918   3,491

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (20,587)   (36,064)   (274,498)

144,433$   (32,088)$   (265,573)$

December 31, 2015

US

Dollars

UK Pounds

Sterling

CFA

Francs

Cash 20,236$   1,597$   (563)$

Amounts receivable -   -   9,879

Deposits -   3,470   11,605

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (9,611)   (17,918)   (282,948)

10,625$   (12,851)$   (262,027)$

December 31, 2014

The following table discusses the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Canadian
Dollar against the United States Dollar, UK Pounds Sterling, and West African CFA Francs
denominated financial assets and liabilities above. The sensitivity analysis measures the effect from
recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using adjusted foreign exchange rates.

December 31, 2015

Canadian

Dollar

appreciation

by 5%

Canadian

Dollar

depreciation

by 5%

Comprehensive income (loss)

Financial assets and liabilities 7,661$   (7,661)$

December 31, 2014

Comprehensive income (loss)

Financial assets and liabilities 13,213$   (13,213)$

 13

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional disclosure of the Company’s material change reports, news releases and other information can
be obtained on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Common shares issued:   Number

Balance, December 31, 2015   107,061,235

Balance, April 21, 2016   110,601,336

c)   There are no warrants outstanding at December 31, 2015 and as at the date of this report.

d)  The number of stock options that were outstanding and exercisable and the remaining contractual lives
of the options at December 31, 2015 were as follows:

Exercise Price

Number

Outstanding

Weighted Average

Remaining

Contractual Life Expiry Date

$0.16 5,000 0.03 January 11, 2016

$0.16 117,000 0.25 April 1, 2016

$0.15 300,000 0.66 August 29, 2016

$0.16 575,000 0.88 November 17, 2016

997,000 0.74

The Company has granted employees, consultants, directors and officers share purchase options.